HIRO30O

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
- ka5 BAEE




INVADER 8k

o A A

s
Lvir i E Mo b3 T EnEF,
FERRGEORET iz bFaRELTCuL
EHAREBIMBECH LT o rh i
L. LE—F—SHiEOEMTIZE IS
Firwm P EEBLTVwWES, T 2480 565
oo E YY) T TRIFAT, EOBiES
Fo R L TALCHT RS T T 2w,
TRV RES AN SEOHE. NESL BiE
Wit aTTFaw, AYEPRTOMGOTIE,
mlc2W T EhbhTId., F—. iSO RAe
TRARENH N T LEGEFH TINERR Y —
FIZIRFEEOEI # b 6w, tm#—(f)EFLE
RIEF CHSEErAETHRE LT HEFT 5,

SO U STES [ INVADER | & BB v BT

1 g o = R

1 a 4
= ¥ =& "

EBE1M04 T —Fh—CEVWTRERBO L &
. O3 70— FL—-—IZATENEFIZLA
ZERDA, cDHENBRADEFTHEINILFFES A
FAWD AL, At SWD r o e f =t 2
L allMA. F—2 %R YO EMA
KRS E oy Fouw TARERBAL. A0
FOMYOLEEEFTAHRICLIY, vy TTO
EHEE. EHOoO A0t ek LB FE
INVADER | T .

T hNT =4

L Rt : 400mm

@ =] + 240mm

@5 . 14Dmmi{r 1 - ¥ &)
@& i W © 30mm

®F A b= + 265mm

®FFL ¢ F + 205mm

®R:L > F : 200mm

®=HER . 1580g

®E— ¥ — r  BAO:BED 75 A

{Si  RX-540VZ[F . SR : & — ¥ —§7E)

@ 7ok Z2ch, 24—, BEC A7 4
TECHNICALDATA

LtnygLh: AMImm 15, T4}

Width: 240mm 19,457

Height: LA mm (55171 {Including wing stabilizer]

Mlinimum clearanee: Aommil.18T)
Wheel hasa: 2E5mm 1043

<Introduclion

Thank voo for purchasing the Hiroho INVADER., For nptimum

performance, this 4WD (4 wheel drivel racing buggy is equipped
with ball bearings, and a midship motor installed between the
[ront wnd rear axles. This provides for a smooth running and
highly maneuverable vehicle,

Before beginning assembly of the car, plense read through the
entire instruction manoal. Also check the contents of the kit to
ensure that no parts are missing, The manufacturer will not
replace migsing or faulty parte after assembly has begun, If you
do have problem with damaged or missing parts, please contact
the store where you purchased your buggy.

8 This specilication ahmll be subjeet Lo ehange for improvement

without any prior nolico.

Electric powered 1/10 cars

In races of cars of this class, Hiroba's ZERIDA has been
highly successfal in off-road competition. The INNADER
incorporates all the features of the Xerda including the
AWD system and semi W wishhone suspension. In addition
the INVADER also has a midship motor coupled o a gear
drive ayziem lor less driveline loss and increased road
handling ability. Also incloded with the INVADER iz Lhe
battery eliminator system (BEC) which allows you Lo
power your radin recelver and servo from Lhe
rechargeable 7.2 voll batlery wliich runs the motor,

205 mm (B.0T™)

200mm {7.877)
Full-equipped weight; 1.580 pramsi3.51hs.)
Motor 540.550 class

(3t Kitinclude RX-B40VE
5H ; Kit exclude motor)
2.ch, 2-zervo, BEC system

Front tresd:

Rear tread:

Radio controller:



FvbBHCERHVIEKHBVAMN( LD

M- et 1) —
BEER(FALH) L OERER(ZF > 22) OXEVWE OUIWH
In addition to the kil, you will need the following :

)
2
i)
4}

T.2V 1, 200mAh Saturn Battery

Radio control unit iwheel or stick Lype)

T.2V battery charger

A BEC compatible with your radio system (if desired)

FoMBIEEYIXDRE
1<l B
o @ (3] (4] ia

DFH<H(PH)EZ @874 E-FEZ(TS) @F+F ORT i
F=(FW) BBEX Pt FA 21 2—(S5)

Serew Lypes and sizing:

i1
(2)
()
{f)

Pan head machine scrow (PH)
Sell-tapping screw (TS (3) Nut

Flat washer t(FW)  t5) Flush head serew
Set serew (Ss)

ROk A s
Mameter of hole

Ba o3
e
(I DIMT % piamete
2o i émama.m#l
kX Ba

gyet

Length Length
| i A - L aMEX5®
(]EW [:m Diameter

§2, 843, g4 W

HMIrcEETA

B+FFAi— B—FIFAri— @524 <0F Q=ysi—
OHeF—F47 @ MIFY PRAHYZ2ILF
MaF v PRy ZAL--F %) Q=) PMIF+++H
A4 DEMEES ®va-i—nm rSoes

B HEYABER By

Tools necessary for assembly

(1} Phillips screw driver (2 FlaL blade secrew driver
t3) MNeedle-nose pliers i4) Wire cutters

i6) Modelling knile {6) Scissors

7y M3 nutdriver {8) M4 nuldriver

(9) Haole punch 110 File

{113 M3 wrench (12) Cyanoacrylate glue

i13) Rubber adhesive gloe  (14) Thread locking compound
(151 Paint for polyearbonate {(16) Brush

v bfHEOTA

QoL -F15mm@ LB L =F20mm

QML -F25mm
Tools provided with this kit:

(11 1. 5mm Allen wrench
(2 2mm Allen wrench
(3 260 Allen wrench

“BECH AF LAmEEARBEE R E >

clFal=F=—MlL TvivEE

* BECY* 2 F AL ERBERRIE L& s~

L=¥¢-—MRgEantE7ofNIl T s
T
Using a radin system which has an
internal BEC,

* The battery eliminator eguipped
proportional unit is referred to as BEC
(Battery Eliminator Circuily bsystem.

RO LFal—F—¢@BALTTS
b,

Using a conventional radio system
with an external BEC,

Wiring the radio directly to the BEC
plug coming off the controller without
uaing an externnl BEC will result in
damage o the radie receiver and




g =]

Maxaty FZ 7 Ua-
Mdxd sel serew

@~ F ) - pR9ZZ
a9 hearing GHOZZ

e i = B
Dirive yoke

MAoxassSld e v 7 FOMIES K
FZALLEhHELBLTTFR
e

Tighten M4 x 435 until it touches
the D-ciit section in the

differentinl gear shaft.

Tighten well before attaching
to the rear axle mouanl.

*
N
w
¥
it
i
H
¥

MIxi12E 2
M3x12 screw

abd — I
# ball

O
@ M3+ b
M3 nut

ad < T -4 g2AZF
o bearing 62474

I E A
@ []mm Hexagon socket head

Mush head sorew

M3Ix 100l E =2
MaAx 10 Aosh hend serew

Im]m T E¥T=22T
Seeond gear shaft

——

[1] 77 O#5L
Assembly Of The Differential Gears

No ik U R g=1=J|1| 8BV ET,

Uise parisin hag # | nod blister-punck #1 (3 sections?

MAxALE - A7) a—
M d srl 2crew

<Y FI>
ES4 73— < Rear dilferential gear=
Drive york

MAx Aty P2 TY 53 —
M4 = 4 zet serow

5

Brg 6B9ZZ
Maxat o k27U a2~

Md = d oot screw

: p s
% @ Birg 593 Brg 689ZZ

s - R4 73~—7
:J:?’i;a 7 I : - Dirive york
ﬁn Maxat FA7U 21—
! . Md 3 d get sorew

7Ok F 7> iy g

< Front differential gear > /@ .
Brg 68927 Drive york

2| E—4—%9> 7L — FD#EI
Assembly Of The Motor Mount Plate

U 2% —ri— [Z]e s,
MIx12E 2 Use partsin bug # | and blister-pack #2,
M3 =12 serew

obd —
i ball
MIF = b
M2 put
S Be URTRINT TR
Rear nxle ot (L)

MIix12E 2
Max 12 s5crew
abf— b —
6 ball

Mit b
B3 nut

HATHELE ZM3 <8
Hexagon sockel headed MNush head screw M3 =8

ehe FXyY—247 ¢
Seeond genr shafl

UAT 9 2NT T HR)
H14]
Rear axle imnoun - S-S L B Sy if PR
Motor mount plate

e

MIxI10ME =
M = 10 Mush head serew




!

.

I6TEFZ 4 7% ¥ — &Brgll @
ML, FZ17®WODA v PO
PricmaswassE R & T,

16T drive gear must be tight
apgainst the bearing and tighten
M4 %455 until it touches the D-
cut sectinn in the drive shaft,

e Ix98=— FAEL

3] yrPrARLTY L OB
Assembly Of The Rear Axle Mount

No2islE s FU A2 — 11—y [3| V%7,

Use parts in bag #2 and blister-pack #3 (3 sectionsl,

NS

M2x 10 E Z
M3 > 10 flosh hend seraw

HifET-U-M

Gaide pulley shafl
N ET—-U - 77—
Guide pulley shaft collar

299 8 needle pin Z—FMNE i 2%98
Fo4 78 Needlepin2x38

10 ]:I] gt Driveshalt P

EFa4 7MW

Drive gshalt SO A1 — fe=an \/ ‘p

] Cross metnher F=40 ‘
HL ET—=1)—# / o < 5 %h’w
y,

Guide pulley shaft

N1 FT=U=-MWh -
Guide pulley shaft collar

a9 BF ==
Crunile palley

a3} -
id B ring

M3 x 100 E X
MEx 10 Mush head screw

&
i

5

Il

edxBxID A F N
. ETHAN—=0M
LA EFAD
fit vy b T
LiAA T2\,

gdxBxd bushing shall
be pushed in by using

something like the grip of a

gerew driver so thatl the
bushing may not be demaged.

)

=]

(=Rl

T-TEHETHEHEVESIILE
ESHLTHEET,

Temporarily attach it temporarily
by means af an adhesive tape.

©

(Jrmm

ol xBx1dF I
pdx B33 bushing

M3IxBEZ
M3xB screw

I15MAL-6 .4 w6TFZ1 7&¥-— :-ﬁl ‘._,:.. :
FA 2 2GRN 16T drive gear @ -i'-’ S b0
FI5MXL-6.4 timing belt o [ 5

MIx10EE %
M3 = 10 Aush head serew

| —

4] 7R T 27T MR

Assembly Of The Front Axle Mount

No 3SR (B ET .
U'=ze parts in bag #3.

MIxBE T
M3 %8 screw

Y T INT L RIL
Front axle mount {13

AOX 20— =80
{ ross memhber £ =40

FObTFRINTTI R

Front axle mount (K}
adxBx3dFTN

il = B3 bushing
HAET—1 -
Cuide pulley

AFFULAT LT FhTF—
Steering shalt collar

M3 = B scraw
AT TFU T T b
Steering shaft




BicsaHEY,
Paint it from the rear side,

i) (M ECAR. T
T BN E R A LU
BOWTTF &L,
NOTE: 5
The portion marked with { ;
zhall not be drilled if the amplifier
is provided.

MIx6ER v E-T
M3 %6 sell-tapping screw

(>

(>
e

MIxBR v ELT T 2218
MILA tapping truss

MIxGEZA +FT 2
Maxh screw trass

fad o k
M3 nut

g

o=l b = (B)
Upper belteaver (H)

I L RS

o Fogpft—allb b ri=(B)I2
EF=F =0 rHEIT—
s S LA ERALE
A,

* The upper belt cover (B shall
not be used when mounting the
motor mount reinforcement stay,

[_E__ PorHd—FKF—-Ohy b
Preparing The Under Body

6| ¥+ — YOI
Assembly Of The Main Chassis

No.afsEs & v ¥ 7,

Use parts in bag #4,

Farl—mi b hri—(B)

MiIxeE o ELS
Upper belt cover {B)

M3 6 sell-tapping scrow

M3+ k
M3 nuk

L

M3xh

Fud.HpL52

M3 > 8 tapping truss
MIxGEZ F3 R
M3 %6 screw truss

f/\
MIxBRwE-T 720

Md B tapping truss No.2 type




MR T A A A —of

) i 7 4DHS
ToEfT ko pssiBs
e SME31
) KO PSVM-3
¥t qai=21 0 NES5(15
JR NESSHE

2275 528

HF—Wle =g | FF 8128
7 ¥ elA

ollex]

==L, ¥=a
Za— kSN aMnIIR
i E¥.

Attach the servg saver to Lhe
steering serva being sure that the
gervo is ih the nenteal position,

90"

MIxBF ok 0258
M > B aelf-tapping screw

M2ExBIST - R wELY
M2.6 xHsall-tapping scraw

AFTFY -HERy b
Sleering pival

M2
B2 pul

B ST T
Servo saver spring

MZEx10E 2
M2&6x10screw

MZxhE L
M2=6 seraw

'] i it ]
M2 nit

o

o

AFTFNTERy R4

[7] #—H A/ —O#L
Assembly Of The Servo Saver

Steering servo

7. (2. 3. MAD E &)
{When 2" or 3" iz uaed ),

e fsi—2 T -
Y Servosaver spring

MIxBF o -T2k

M3 = 8 tapping Eﬁjﬁ_ TF T ety k
MNo.2 type Steering pivot
6. (1. A Ee) °

i 5 6(When™1" is nsed).
MZEAB/(T S KR

P26 BBind Ts

25T SR

NoSHERt @V E 7,

Use parisin bag #6:

23 —Filg 2D EHL
*T.

Use partno. 1, 2, or 3 depending
on the make and model of your
serve, The hox at the left will help
you determing which part to ase
For your particular serva,

— <t —F 1IN —BITLHE>

H o Fw o =D
Bervo saver GEHT)

b —MasA LS R
"+ Combine)
together
=

Servn gaver
.-'-';:_/J

Arsambling jig
-

Servn say er @)

8] A7 7Y J AT — DM
Assembly Of The Steering Stay

M6 10

ZFTY-FEHy bRE
Steering pivol receiver

M2+
MZ nut

Stearing pivol receiver

P R =

Uine partain hng #6 and hlister.pack #7.

B —di i —
pr g L et |
Servo rRaver
apring

iR

=" |_? B f':’ﬁ"-‘n." e

MZ2xEE 2

MZEx10E 2
M2 6 10 serew




9

B = AN
Servo saver
AP e e—
Sleering stay
TR
Edu b
Steering pivol

ZFTULTESR b ELRY
FREORICC ST
HET.,

Push steering pivol into steering

stay as shown.
g2 LiE2-d .
GurlA®thubLE
;E-ul-'. 1'-.|1
"-:-,",, Tighten the vinyl tape

.

tightly, andcutoff the
’ Un-Necesaary part

.

gh i T\ -4 gORZZ
f6 hearing 69655

Ch

E3a F 494
Dirive washer

e
s

MIxi12EZR
M3 2anerow

e e Bl
King pin

M2ZExSEZ AR uEY
M2.6x5 truss tapping

7§

MAT T DOy k
M4 nylon nut

ab® —
Wi hall

ed") u i
id washer

026 iy
gl G washer

E
O
©
©

9| # —HOmt

Assembly Of The Steering Mechanism

AT PV
Sbeering sorvo

l miGr— 7
Drovabsle-sided gloed tape

¥HE/AF §=250mm
Linkapge bad

= 250mm

10 v 7 VDORAL
Assembly Of The Knuckle Arm

NoGsit L 7Y Ag—1t—u (8] efEv g 7.
Usas ponetes o hoge 6 mined blister pack #9,

M3Ix12E X
M3x12 screw

= B B A

(?/Hing pin
I,

L= e 570

Drive shaft /Q
a6~ T U - p96zt
i bearing GRGZET L [ G f_,..-[ﬁj]‘_
‘,@' = tattach
lnosely)

pMaF A4 O-F4k
M4 nylon nut

- el R BRI

p2.6 washer
M2ZExS kAR a4
M2Z.6 5 truss tapping




MIx12E =
M3x12 seraw

M3+ u
M3 nut

MiIxahZ 2 aull-Y
M3x8 truss Lapping

ab g — A
g5 hall

F—ht-f
Arm pin (Long)
10

F— Lt A58
Arm pin (Shore)

oV SEVT
ﬂ al.BEring
[12]
FA4ow &

Assembly the tie rod.

O 1—30

S{mm

@2ty
o2 washper

@ ©

mM2# b
P2 il

M2x10E R
MZx L) sepew

a5+ — M
nb hall

e~ KK
o6 rod end

i

MIOy FI-F
M3 rod end

IO | M3 %202+ &

MIvED nll-threaded bar

=P S E B :ba
Assembly Of The Front Suspension

B

No 78t 724 —K—2108EnET,
ﬁ Use partsin bog #7 and blister-pack #10.

=P MIx8TS 7 A
: M3 xBTS tross
mad o bk N | S
M nut ‘ | EE
W3 12 2 : 4 N M nut
M3 % 12 screw 5 = &
:g_"- F—LE (R

Arm piniLong)

@l1.5EY = ¥
b‘f ‘tﬁj/’ #1.5E ring
.. A
ﬁ . ]
Gl JO> b P—bh
5 i Front nrm
' = 43
Arm pin {Short)

a1 SEV T

dl 5E ring g T
Doy IR 2N & #1.5E ring
Center block (Long) ;
-
@15 U ¥
pl.6E ring

12

70 FH AN g oM

Assembly Of The Front Suspension

T oo ed— T — L4 1E52m
LT ET,
Mount the upper
arm with its full

length set to §2mm.

Poyull—TF—Le? k=20
Upper arm shalt 20mm long

ey FI -
6 rod and

B r‘"‘\
4
| 163 ~"+',:|
M3 3121 2 .._.-‘ e
M3 12 serew \\::::
. P =
‘Q. T 82FW
aSH— I é}\ M9 nut
/E@ 65 bl Rge e
M2 = 1DE 2 @27 r et
M2 10 serew #2 washer ;
mib« FT - F
M3 rod end




MIx12E X
MIxl2acrew

pEd — Jb
ph ball

MR wE-T R
M6 tapping truss

p2.67 Wiy
d2.6 washer

MaF0O-F4F
M4 nvlon mut

el i
dd washer

ESA T Ty
Drive washer

a6~ T T g9R2Z
¢#6 bearing 626ZZ

14

MIxBAI Y EY 5220
M3x8 tapping truss

T

L LT

F i e oo [y ipde T k=35
Upper armshalt =35

g0y FL> K
8 rod end

LN 10

FT-—hE-R
Arm pin{Long)

F— L8
Arm pin (Bhort)

@1 5EN -4
al.5 E ring

« Ay MEF—-7F2- ¢
hub H.TFHESIONER
Cut LTharLE2T,

* Cot off the bady mount with
two holes from the lower part
remained.

ool

o

13 DYFo22a2070y 7 OMiL
Assembly Of The Rear Axle Block

Nﬂ H%nuh J

Mixiz 2 Use pnrtsin hng A8 vl bligter

M3 12 scraw

abf —
g hall

F I B S e 4| Tor B 0 o)
Fearaxle hinck

F3H FTirp 2 b
Drive shafl

= AR L e |
ffi bearing
@2 b vy
#2.6 washer
M2ExSF2E-T 2
M2.6 x5 tapping Lruss

14 U4 A3 O
Assembly Of The Rear Suspension

MIxBRE O E-T 32718
M3 B tapping truzs No.2 type
et
Boddy mount

MmixgFuE-TFZ2218
M * 8 tapping truss No.2 type

M3IxBH v E 4 b5 225
M3 % 8 tapping truss Mo.2 type

/ﬂ. (i1} p-li:ril..mxg;r
LGH-F—HI.J

al SE -4 !r:it:'?'_h
#l.5Ering gl 1
Tord=T—A41TH
GRmmiZ L THLY T P — L E (38}
b Arm pin (Short)
Mount the upper arm
with its full length
ot to 5Zmm.

No 9§l & 7Y 2 # —1t— 17

Use parisin bag #9 nnd blialer-pack #1212 gsections)

R E=it=2y 1] #@uwET,

pack #1011,

RFCTT Y
Dirive washer
PR B
f2.6 wpsher

M2.6x5
Syl EF32

2 :‘ M2.6x5

tapping triss

MadF a4k

P oy lon nut
1% 1k
ol T ay ®
ad wa;h:: {attach loosely)

EEVET,

=
Fouli—-TF—Li 7 Fe=25
Upper arm shaft £ =25

— el SEV - T
wil.5Foring




==

2R FHETHLASE
7.
Puzh in by using radio plisrs,

cEZL k>
| Piston)
Mo

gEB

R (a5
Standard type
{4-hnlel

No.l

= Fa AT [237)
HL1M—-06 EH
HW 24 HEEY
7.

Hard Lype (2-hale)

The gshoek returns

slowly

v S B il o A TR & S
iGpring stopper}

ra— I (Nod)
Bhart tNo.4)

O 27 (No.3)
Long (Ne.d)

B bl - T TN AT 9iT=
FREFOSRMFICLIVAELT
T\,

Adjust the piston and the speing
stopper naccording to Lhe
conditions on a rond.

SRS

Faor rear side

@a

70 rH,
Far front sile

MO FI - F
W3 vol il

-0y FL-F
Damper rod emd

ﬁj] 4 1s— MBI
Assembly Of The Shock Absorber

No 10i&lE & T Za—it—y 13 sV E T,

Use partsin bag # 10 and blister-pack #13

a2k} -4

A2k ring __—__‘_@,._

Ty,

& rS— Oy K e

Shock rod

Ft—EI Fr5H
Shock '[IiEl:J:I-H 5N

28— 2l) i~
Shock eylinder

p3gl-4

-3 0rin
=~ x

% y07B
Cylinder enp B

AALPITh

| S
43=

AL d [k

T g = B S e
AR F(SHIEH)Zg2EY
vieaTiEHET,

o 70X FHIZ2O, VY H
i=2aftdoiEn £ ¥,

* Bet a shock piston (3 ar Hl on the
shock rod with two g2 E rings.

= Asseinble two frond shocks and
two rear shocks

de Hopt—L .83 EL
bOHEUYH. AVEONET
O-FHTYT.

Uise long shock eylinder for rear

and ghort sheck eylinder for front.,

h Fon=2 TN TR EE
AFEUTH, Phshvdo
¥20-FRTY.

Use shack spring Tor rear and sofl

shock spring lor fronl,

(1) €222 TEEH,
A NEIN, EX b
EFE#THIAPOR
imEREE I,

@) ¥A4xT7ILELY
F—izidmAhz v,

@ FNr¥—Fvor TR
HET,

i1} Lowar the piston and supply ail,

Then elevate and lower the piston to

gel rid of air buffles.

(2} Setadinphragin in the cylinder.
13) Close the cylinder cap.

o Mty FaSF s AR
¥ EETo4k, Oy FX
“FEFEfPLAR. A7 -
FapfF— FTEHET,

= Hold a sheck rod with radio pliers
and serew ina rod end, Fix it with

rspring support.

e R TN TR — | NS

Spring suppoert

10—




16] (17

M3 = 20E 2
M3x20 screw

£y

LMEN CETA AT

© {

MaF k-
M3 nut

MZx10E X
M2x10 screw
@2 it
d? washer
o e [

g5 hall

M2 F
M2 nut

©
O
@ §

MiZFS+ vk NoB
M3 plastic nut

il

el vy

p2 washer Mﬁ_ e
HilS=Twyirap
o il M2+ b Shock bush A~ No.6 e
MZx10E = M2 nut M3 10 '
M2 X 10 screw oS5 # = SyELT LA %—MS:{WF YELT LS 2218
#5 hall M3 = 10 Tapping truss No.2 type M3 = 10 tapping tross No.Ztype
Majﬁf O
M3 plastic nut MI%12F 9 EST b3 220
| No.8 M3 12 tapping truss No.2 Lype

a2 67 ﬂ;-::a ¥ M.lf'.‘f K

#2.6 washer M2 put
[ ]
M2x10E X :
es* =M
M2 10 screw 45 ball
17| U A & 18— QRS
Mounting The Rear Shock Absorber
MIx20E 2
M3 = 20 gerew

Hrodi— Fuyiapn M3+ v b

Shockbush A Mo  M3anut
MIZFTFF o - NoB H& i
M3 plastac nut ;
*1"":. ‘I
: N ! i
a5 — N ‘ g
#5 ball S & /@
s
M2# u b LGEES
M2 nut M3 nut
M2 % 10E = a2ty M itm Ty ran
MZx 10 screw 92 washer Shockbush A No6

16| 70 b & /85— OBt
Mounting The Front

Shock Absorber EF -7}
Boddy mount
« M3IF o FEMIx20E I WS
LR .BWTHEET, D M3 x20E 2,
8 X M3 220 scrow

Tighten by M3 nut and
M3 % 20PH in advance

4@

M3F*
M3 nut
Hlft—Tuirah Nob ;
Shock bush A
M3T 37 b NoB 1
M3 plastic nut i

MITF o+ w b
M3 plastic nut

Mo B

W izt b
M2 nut

p2 7 Uiy
W2 wnsher

,g = @54 — M- o5 ball

|E$dﬂ\"“I'--I'IJ'.a-r.H:II':'.'»!.

W2 = 10 serew

MIF o FEMIROEZRFRICACEOTSE
BET,
Tighten by M3 nut and M3 X 20PH in advance

A




18

p3IxB=0ST Yy
#2xRx0.5 washer
[

Ly FMESEEIS
1 ERVEEDS,
e Tightan the M3 ¥ 355 so that it
eontacts the d-cut part of the

matar shalt

M3 x BCS

@IxBx 05T Y iy
83xGx0.6 washer

M3tT0O-+2 b
M3 nylon nut

MIx3try bZ TN 23—
M3x7 setscrow

a5 P U - FArg5008z2z
#5 hearing Brg 5008zz

(I o
M3x22 serew

ﬂm MIxBEZ
MaxB serew
E mMia+ v b
= MA nul

@ F— & —- Xy —DT SitH%
Mounting The Motor (SRILig AP 198 TR &L, )
And Drive Gears Si-specification

i - - L lEI E{EVET {For SH-specification, refer to page 19

Use parts in hag # 10 and blister-pack # 16 (4 sections}

M3 8 C5

MIxIEw FZ2 U -
& M3 =3 set sorew

\@«E: + 2 & Ar(18)
Pinion gear (18 sheets)

L e IO HE 2
Second pear

Brig 5008BZZ
- MIFAOFv FRE{ @S o0IxebOSFW
TELSEMND-OZCLHE ¥y hri-
*u 'l::E'ﬂl‘ntl‘-'Er Mi:'-'fu:"'-’-'al' b_

Be carefnl not tn over tighten as M3 nylon nut
the gear cover will be deformed,

g bO—F —O#MIL
Assembly Of The Controller No W 1REEE UL E T,

Use partainbag #11

2 - KR

Rlack lead wire MIxBEZ

B B screw

Abrd—F =T L-—
Controller plate

MIx2ZE A—u
M3 22 screw

. B




T=f=T=F
Maokorened

45"~ 60~
About 457 o 50"

-y
i

-l

= o

Contact holder

F=8==FH 31 RT I
M3t FERUY B E
-0 ETEILET,

Bend the lug of the motor cord 46
Lo 60 degrees as shown after the

M3 nut has bean tightened,

M2x10E 2

' Lo MEx 10 screw

[

asf— M
ph ball

M2+ bk
ﬂ M2 muat,

AL~
Contact holder

o e e
Contact hution

M3t e
M3 nuk

> FH—3—F—&
Controller arm

@7 geol

21

M3xBE v E-J L7228
M3x8 lapping truss

MaFTO=-+ 9k
M3 nylonnot

B3 xB¥057 4w
pdx8x0.5 washer

A kO-—F AR
Controller elamp spring

(o
©
i

Conteoller aim enllar

[Eﬂ¢ﬁubeEwu

Haet servoes parallel to the hody
venter L.

|._ —

J St b O—5 —P—hhT—

200 3> rA—F—F—LOHMT
Assembly Of The Controller Arm

—M2xigE X
M2 = 10 serew

a5H4— il
b bl |

M3t |-

BMa nut —M3IF k

M3 nul

detbO—7—T =4
Conbealler arm

—mMzF b

= eyt
Lo e M2 nut

Maotor coed (Hioed

-
Contact holder

—— A Pressure (it

EnES

Clontact button

F—%2—2-= Fif
Maotor cord (Red)

21 9> bO—5—7 - LOBH

Mounting The gﬁgf}r a4y b
. oy lon nl

Controller Arm S

pd washer

J- FO=2—ipX 5%
Controller elamp spring

At A——F—LHT—

Controller arm eallar
MIxBS o E -4 T2 21

M3 %8 tapping lruss

A 4 Wy — (18 % No.2 type
A Black lead
; rE-
i ~ZEp ;2
#)— K = _
Red lead wire ‘Ir.,. e
==

2

¥

- Tk Bl—
Sarvn mount (B

22| 2> rO—F -0y KO
Mounting The Controller Rod

e

N—

Db ) —ais ik
Controller rodd

M2O=w KT - E
b R T

= 3=




]

lem

oo 0

s PoFd LTS —MHEY S
EiomtBERETSLT

HifET.

* Slide the radio by about 1 em in
order to mount the antennn

haolder.

24

Fl-F+
Antenna

P FTRUET T 1N
F—NMIaMAHNG kL

=27,

* Take gut the anlenni wire
through the hole al the side of
the anlenna holder.

(jmm

§

I MIxBEwE-T 3220
Cm M3x8 Lapping bruss

MIxBE R
MaxR scrow

M3IF bk
M3 not

F{EWO BT
Mounting The Radio Receiver

FUza—n—vigleENET,
Use purts in bug # 12 and blister-pock # 18,

BIEM2LT —

Radin receiver stay

ol

Radio receiver

Mm@ T -7
Double-sided Lape

24| B{EHRASSY D I

Mounting The Radio Receiver Assembly
No I2%FE & L & T,

l_lnp]lnr[.'l.'illl bag & 2

LTt o L | - B
Antenna holder &1

Knot
M3 b —&

For+Fa—-7
Antenna tabe

M3 =B screw

M3xBreren 8
25] /¥y 7Y — ORI
Mounting The 7.2V Ni-cad Batery

7.2% Mi-cd
7.2V battery {Not incloded)

i
Pass Lthis through.

T e

S

L= bdf—

He-usable tie :%—;
:é\i
~




2b

AFTPN -
Stepringservo.  -CHI Funl.l
AT FH—F

Spead control serve .CH2.Fun2.2
RERZT T

Recaiver switch BATT.B

77

#F Red Hﬁ{l
==
2 Black " H_Ih;:;?‘

F—F—-—OxTI-UERBD
EELCEAHIET,

Join the two motor connectors
being sure to match wires; ved to
red, blrek to black, ns aboave.

(o M x20E 2
M3x20 gerew

M2xGE 2

ﬂIIEII]J M2xb screw

26] ZE@z v F OmML

Mounting The Radio Receiver Switch

DEEA v FRRL¥aAL -2 -
Radin receiver switch or regulator

27| O rA—7— DT
Mounting the Controller

Use ports in biister-pooc # 17

M2 xRE R

% E/['-12?a:ﬁ BECTEW

M3 x20E 2 L
_ — MIx20EX
M3 20 serew a0 sereT

—d

1

a]




BRI
Cyanoncry late gloe

Q9

30

1

A eI YIHEMIERSRA
T ET.
Cament the tire to the wheel

with eyanoacrylate gloe,

94 TRORE

Hole for wing

mirs@EyET,
Parint it lrom the rear gide,

PR THEFT-O@, I I
ERVRLET.
DM HIh=0HFE T F
AaiTayET.

M EEIRETIS AT
L, muvwimhrsEICESTTF
gk,

Wash dirt and film from the body
using waler and dish detergent,

Use lexan painl (other print may
be uzged but will erack and Make
away when the body flexes) and
paint the hody on the ingide. 1€
you are using mare than ene color,
use masking tape to outline the
first enlor. Alter rumuvinE the
tape, you can then paint the next
color beside the first and can
overlap the first enlor since you
are painting on the inside. Paint
darker colors {irst as darker colors
painted pver lighter colors will
show,

28] %1 v O#L

Assembly Of The Tires

2 1 ¥ OIS

Mounting The Tires

*iE Uil & alliEY 2 7.

% Make [nor same things.

2AY

Tire

o RIEH LTWAMAF MO F o b <) f =2
FodFwWHEEIW BT LT, #14Y % <Rear>
WYt ES,

*  Remove the M4 nylon nut and
washer attached loo=ely, then
mount the 4 tires and tighten the
nuts eompletely,

i B
< Front=

30| £F—DH v b

Preparing The Body

. 2 >@
: @? 52 54 pdFW
- ' Tatn +Hwn T,
f P

Tighten the nut well,

+anET.

A FW

Tighten the nut well.




31

32

()

(2}

(3}

(4)

{1}

{2,

ian

(4,

KhcEHET,
Paint it from the rear side.

F— kAL E

A
1927 -Diks %
fem ft & & L T
MixitEy bRSYa-
TRLESLET,
9149275 -0%
acm{l O THIFET.
Pass a wing holder through
the wing.
Pass n wing stay through
the wing holder hole.
Temporarily set the wing
stay with the rear parl of
the wing stay remained by
about 1 em.
Bend the wing stay at the
pogition of 4cm from the tip
enil,

a3

GLLTDH Yy b

Preparing The Wing

52

No 13RS & BLET
Llge pariginhag #13

A 7 OREAL

Assembly Of The Wing

MIx3IEY RT3 =
M3 = 3 sol serow

DL TXT -
Wing sluy

DA BN -
Wing holder

AL i




K5 —- A > 5 OB
Mounting The Body Wing

s AT R —KAaTVERT
ho—NERYET,

*  Adhere a wheel seal provided

in the stickers.

AF e TE
Snap pin

/
A

ZFuFTE
Snap pin

L

0 &

@:ﬂ
BRI A T ARED £ ) (
7 OMACEE T — 7T

HW20TTF &,
*  The radio switch must be

adhered to the inside ol body
with deuble-side tape in order
to prevent it from dust,

w’ ZdaTE
Snap pin

« BEBHLTVETS-THN

d-Mmixitw 27

a—§Wa. 9198

FF—leght, AELER

ey FLTMIXKIPUH R

gVa-EROLHUTET.
Loogsen M3 x 3 85 of wing holder
for adjust the wing to body in
advance.

_18—




FLoTHIBD EE, T TE
MEr— 7Ty TU—-¢
F=%-—DORLEBYFUE
: [

COEE, Sy FU—-F -
F—loTP-THEBELRVE
eIy T T &,
In
specification, mount the amplifier
hetwaen the battery and the
motor with double-gide adhesive
Lape,

AL this time, mpunt the amplifier
go that it may be located, so that it
may not be brought into conlact
wilh the battery and the motor,

cage of the amphiliar

34

SR(7 > 71HED )
SR (Amplifier specification)

T 7 ¥ v — 5hRE

Expladed view ol dilferential gears {pre-assombled in kit

Do il i S L
{Fronth

F 7 ¥ —assY
Differentinl gear
assembly

F2y—2A
DifTerentinl case A

2y I-HF-':'—’_'%

Miter gear

o AT —

7 A — ASSY o)

IYifferential gears assemhbly

il e P B B

F=U=fF 7 =2

Differential case with pulley
Eofg -
Mitar penr

—

FH—L b
Cear shaft

Y- -2
ifferential ease with gears

MZEx1akE 3
M26x 14 serew

Frir—28
Differential gear case B

M2GxBR v E -4
M2.6x8 Tapping

—19—




r— drbo—5—BFPHIEEBEICDONT

IINVADER silCcR FREO LI DI FPo—F—BMERIE
ERyrE@ashTtuIToT. BEATEAR (RATHS

ZEBLTTFaw,
RE R e — b A I A L L
G I E—F a2 L TO- o
S Ml el ol i O - i
I g, WEELmL 2T,
e RIT SR T 2 — A Al 2
TR LT [
M. —IUINE S R e s = E IR
A A O TR E s T, STERES
Tt bRl T REk,
(L)% A s e 1 3 2 AR TR (4 F v iT LS
R ) Ta b eo—3— 14~

Controller Overheat Prevention Devices -5'

@ T protect the conteoller from damage doe to overheating, the
INVADER gi comes gquipped with eeramic resistors and an
overheat senaitipg fose, P the ceramic resistors become
pverheated, allowing excessive current bo run te the
controller, then the overheat sensing luse will break, Once
broken the fuse can not be used again, Avoid the following
situations which cause overheating of the resistors and
possible fuse breakage,

113} D not allow the ear to push against an obstruction
causing the tires to spin or leck up.

{2} Do not allow the car Lo "run wild”™ ifoverturned or if
the motor penrs become locked,

{31 Do not run the car al low speeds for a long period of

time,
TR STL I 7,
(ZEEfTiz v — o BT RLEL T T =
AR LAd AT, T=Fonew?
1 e - 2
{3V }"!i"a--:’}-if 3w i ] M~ 2 dTEiE
Ltr & BeREI T ot 2 ROV
B L fo0E,
. W Binck
I 7.2¥ Ni-cd ) :
BATTEREY ~ — 3 Al M Alack
To 7.2% Nicd batlery - wj*ﬂ._ =3 o . Finck T Bhack
T2V cowiieeeliir —r‘_,_—-'—"ll— | |
- — B
BECT T P — 1 \ Rx-540vZ | [
WELC esnmesinr i il - L]
-
Red e & fed
meg BT = i "
I Swilch for receiver ¥ellow —— Y Ore - O F—
_______ - LT Canilraller
g Rt g N : ot L FHREDD. 350
T feceiver Yol J Cerumie resistor 0,391
—mammf e e R0
Ao —x 15T JHE Caramic relalor 0.1 1F Handling precautions:
Tom 1 0P i ther, .
Tempetalure fusn Tighton altsgetier (1} Do not run the car in a8 confined space such as n
Bl E@EE o DENSEN BRI VAT THERITEELLT TEHAIIL _
I 2 | i) Avold the use of motors for which current
(26 2 (= 3= T AR A B L consumption is heavy.

Bizar b e—5—2{ElE L0 TT
i,
(NS R R — = LT
Fas,
(AT T A4 TS Wired 1240 el KT
=4 fe NI TF 200,
(ST S M A b 2 T L R
B SERL T T2,
kD bO=5— MM EEOERONE, BV TYLEETY
bhMENF—OBEEN L TR—YORELRLIRET,

137 Do not run continuounsly, Allow a reast of about 20
minutes after the complete use of a fully charged
battery pack.

i3 If the car will not run and shows no visible damage,
check the overheat prevention devices.

{51 When no run is possible inspite of no abnormality on
the body, check the safety circuit,

% The manufacturer will assume no responsibility for
damages if the user underiakes conversion or removal
of the controller overheat prevention devices.

i iy 2Rtk ERETTE BB E2IT T T30,

o 7 omA S Rt ETEE, o¥rbo—F—dfm o — RIS
AR TETZHBROZ A v F s oS,

o itk ST 2V Ni-ed st T I —SRY YT,

80w o =S e PR, T AL S A
R R TR e

o F 4o kET, HE2S3S4Y0RzERT &,

——

When the car is not being run, chserve the following practices:

» Turn off your radio control system. Turn the receiver ofl first
and then the transmitter. When turning back on, turn the
transmitter on first and then the receiver.

® Remove the 7.2V battery from the car.

® Do not place any items such ag oil soaked rogs or paper new tha
hot ceramic resistor or mator.

®Store the car on blocks so that the tires are not touching any
surface,

—20-



———RX-540VZ 4 AR

Disassembling diagram of RX.540V7

TR R
Brugh spreader

5‘.
: S Case

FTOFhFyTER 0 x &y 2T
Front caji screws Fronl cap

y AR
Slatted nul

b i
Fnl bell
|

] o =3

- TT— F—#
Rotor

Commutator

,i' e oy o
S b 2 SRR e
T 2 TTRLETY,
Remove end heall
with the Ltool,
7
CR AT b

C form spring

S o B
Brushes

INVADER

—<dr - HOEE>

tyvF4 o THAF
Selting guide

FREE, Toi—-—FT-Lir7ItOBES+Li2M
CEh & - fangENfTesTd, chizk
W4 FvaF )y FEEETLEE, a=F1) 24
ROEDT A A MERREE T, BN, ki
D=1 DFH T T2y — 5 HF 17
FreM—CLE iV, B, BT ¥—5%T
U2 7T EEACHE 70 g5 2H+4 7
o leat=2 LTS,

From—Heid, E4BCTER» L0
FECRERIZHLTO Yy ETY,

Adjustment of the Camber

In this car, camber angle can be adjusted by changing the length
of the upper arm. Adjusting the camber will change the rond
bolding ability of the tires. The normal setting for the front and
renr fires is (-1 degree negative comber. On a slippery surface
such as pavement where the rear Live iz likely Lo slip and the ear
sprin, the rear tires zhould be given about 5 degrees negative
camber. Un a surface which allows good tire grip and the car
tends to roll aver, the front tives should be given about 5 degrees
negnlivecamber,

[The camber angle is determined by looking at the car [rom
the front.|

oy ori—f
Camber angle

FHFL TR ri-
Magative cambaor

T R o
Positive camber

FPull—T—-hLhOES
Length of upper arm

T SHSIT 1 TH g sie
HMODFTHT 4 TH pleii=
Lengthen —Positive camhber

Shorten —Negative camber

B



—<d ¥ - S

A

ﬁ%ﬂﬂ

=
e e o B d
S A8

e s
i =,
=B h443

id

9 BE R

[
4

=
"
b

l
=
—*-’r-

b
=
il halh PP 5 R

e B

e
pr=r]
e
nﬁ“

—=
b,

m 50 N B

I a0
=

Sl
A by

TDE VT X B 2
- i

WW'MEE

%

A SR OE S S Ak re 00 BR
e

—
-
T hwms TRAS AN

j
&
=
;;:, |
1R

%I
-
H

f i

-G L HROA G

i

L

o E g

=4 TIT e o2
|'“rr|||.':'h=L'—'-'
i, i

|-
-,

* {-1"} .J--—:‘.T:l.,m%’fgti B 6 7 1R RE
e *i‘ﬁ'#lﬂ*h-ﬁ‘fq{if#%‘

7Y e FREEATV,
SEVEEOS S EEIIL TF &L,
ﬂm?ﬂ;&#ﬂ%ﬁ'—
BEaoiELH A
- ZOEELTPrCShHANMECESE S R
PhEEND FT AL, Eli}“‘f'-'f:% s i I L
4 : ., Ao ¥ -

OEELHEDETTHEEE LS ES

AR BIREE R
Bl L ETT A FETLEVWE

waEﬂHHLTTéwﬁ

A iy D 10emiYiFELIVF T, B
e A el L A L"J-"-«‘Fﬁ'li‘ﬁ‘f'ﬂ £ o

K

et BEAAWICEN, Frii—aXxx R
SMMHEE T, AALBFRLBEO
mfm%ﬂ%ﬂﬁqfwiial e
o a0 I Al L
]

HER e cp & f TO¥ S oMbl T
PIFEN D # 2 28— 4 f L+ o F2515.001
LTHFI SRR iToT AL L

B {F2% 4n

W—m%éﬁﬁiai%$ 0 S e o L TP g
wﬁﬁ%?i&ﬁtﬁ?irq
FichfeEE o LT, #ABELiToTTF &4,

E
B e i PR L
Hard Solt

Adyastment of the shock ahsorhers

Adjusting the shock absorbers properly is very important, ns

they strongly mifect the perlorinance of the ear. However,

finding the ideal setting for the shock absorbers can he quite

difficult and you will have to use & system of trial and error

antil you find a setting that is right for you.

1} Adjustment the springs
Changing the spring stopper to short (Neo.4) or long (No.3)
will change the strength of the springs and therefor, the
amaunt of foree required to actuate the shoek,
As an initial quideline when first setting the springs, dreop
the car from a height of about 10cm. The springs should be
gel strong enough an that the ehassis of the car does not hit
the ground when the car is dropped.

2y (hil viscosity
The viseosity of the oil will change with the temperature
arnund your car, In winter oil becomes thicker and the
shecks are harder to move. Our kit contains medium
vigensily nil. Generally speaking, use o lighter oil in
winter and a heavier oil in summer nr when the road
surfuce you are ranning on is very rough.
An optional oil set 3515-001 is available which eontains
light amd rimedium ol

* When adjusting the shock absorbers, variables such as
temperaturs, road surface, ete. will alfect your choice of
settings. Afler each adjustiment, road test your car being
sure Lo note its performance and repeat these tests until
you are satisfied with the resulta. If any of the conditions
whare you are running change, then you should expect a
change in the performance of your ear, Also remember
that changing the adjustment of the shocks may also affect
the steering characteristics al thacar.

Bl +BETHIRSD

F 4O EN) 2 THR LD,

- Bt T S ) B

B ey

B4 i e et e R

oo T THEOHS T A, b TR

B AT ] T

¥YilzoAvBETHER LS 43,

5. T Ehod -~ LR o E,
o=t RFTAREAN Gy FHETINER 70 b F 0= Fr¥—AFTiiaaNnrrrAETiian
L #dusg H welziigL 3,

=@ ¥ ) TR AR

Vi — 0=
H

P8 st L FE L o R

i




— < b —BAOEE>

b — 1 b — o F="Frr
WOBEEEEMEEEABIZ, 1~ F—1 > Toe angle Toe-in Toe-out
b2 LT TF &y,
¥{4oy M3y b FEOLTEBESER t f
ERIZEOMENEET, k——4
i+ E=sF—o1 = 1

Ak asb—TY} e E A, H %
P—Weid, B E LB 008 1

i
YERERLBEO/AETT,

Adjustment of the toe angle
In erder to assist the ear in traveling in a straight line, the front tires

should be set with n toe-in of 1.2 degrees,
The tae angle is adjusted by turning the M2 rod end of the tie rod,

Lengthen—Increased toe-in
i arten-rintranind bos-oat IThe the angle is the angle between the body center-line and the tire

looking down on the ear from ahove., |

——<@HEl>

L g | AELE i
N‘Eﬂﬁ:‘ of Calor mz:;::n“ Memarks
- VR SR T SO | 1 : o
!i[":l?h[}LHﬂ_ii. 18T LA v F o —AhaTnZ 14 ?G'i;r 1101 FE A Na—AH A
s i— o TTREO ¥ x —HLp gt toT, & e
NELEEILTF S, 5 | # | j03:1
Lirepn
L 3
1Spead reduction rating 16 il 97:1
INVADER is fornished with a 18T pinion gear, Slve
it iz possible Lo select seven kindaof gear ratio, 17 El 9.1:1
Sn, please refer to the right table. White L
E 3 :
8 Gid 86:1
= ;
19 Black 8.1:1
r : e — A&
40 Rl LR, High speed courss

Pk OEE

BIhCH — 1B Ay T —2ERHLTWAELS, KEZAY— s+ oT, B h

il EELTTEL,

o AZTAODP, hBLFEOFETRESELWVWTT &4,

o AMEETRMMTICELHLEVTT 31,

« HELEEFELTTZ2w, TFLPEFLHEELAG, MoBHEOREIZL ) > PO — it
BahlzbdFErzohEd, T CIETERD, WL F 4 v OB THH D
TEAST T 3w,

Cautions on handling

Ag high capacity nickel cadmiom battery is adopted in an electric radio contral ear, very high gpeed can be aceomplished. 8o, planse

careful handle i,

*  Please never run your car in the crowded surroundings or in the neighborhood of small childeen,

*  Please never run in the passages,

*  Please be cpreflul about confusion of eadio, IT your car moves extrascdinarily, it may be inlluenced by confusion of radio, Please
immediately stop running. Check Lo see il the servos can move according Lo the movement of sticks,

e Lo




O
.\ t" '(:
ﬁg/\ / ..._O L\ O WA HEZ2WTHBELTHhY 21,

Replacement Parts And Exploded Views

Mo e Ak, BIBSAMRIZER, o F2BASHABERE~A - B L AR i8S -CBEVWEDL TS
Vig WECIZIEBIEA L CFIANIZ Wi ER, EEcoFEF—(BRIEF L EERLE Tz - YOS EEL
MR ETREMA L GMENF. REREBRTHE) T3, SOBIE, i, K8, SEF5. £5
Ereiitor, CEL/ —9HES, B URE 3-S50 2R ALTTFEn, X, 28l LD i— %6
BICEL 2 W ABEsOmEEARE, 1IFSVEHEMATTE v, ORI - Y256 Tw A d
To BH, FXLEFVAMWTHLHI0EMERTEBRBTL 2,

OEHIZ>wTid, BHESAIHABED LA T

EHRAIE L b WwWEB L RSB TT26 L B ELRT o A AT 530-124
3. LoHE—(fR)EF A Egn
DR—-VORE, &> TR TFEE(EELE TEL 0847-41-7400

T AHESNENET,

3 Obtain replacement parts from your dealer or from the Hirobo
distributor in your country. Parts may be ordered direct from
Hirobo but the freight charges indicated are for shipping
within Japan,

i3 The contents and price of parts shall be subject to change
without any prior notice,

LI LR

Drive section

1200-018

2500-053 1204-001

a 1200-078

2500-053
RN

?%125“&013

2500-053

1200-01 8

1204025
1200019 T 2500-053
| 204 -005
1200-027

| \& .

1204-008
1204-038

2500-056

1204-024




Pinion gear 18T

- FRS o LTI . T PAE
Cord No. MName of parts PricetYen} - Description
1204-001 | FY¥—[FFTFr -2 k7 | a00 190 | 3 2

Differential case set with gears With screw
1204-005 |I6TF7 1 ¥4 — G600 120 |+ ¥4t
16T drive gear With screw
1204008 |¥¥—F2 450 120
Gedr sel
1204007 | F3 47 350 T [pd B 9. 2B B=— Fu-i i
Drive shaft #3 Foring, 2 9.8 needle pin
1204008 | E—F—T 0 x| TL—} GO0 120 [Z-r 20,3 5H
Motor mount plate With sghalt and screw
204013 | ¥4 ¥R 315 MXL RO 120
Timing belt 3156 MXL
1204-024 | &7 A 20 400 240 [0 kL T s —
Gonr covor With nut and washer
1204026 |V XTI N7} R00 170 | oAz ei—_ £
Rear axle mount with eross member and gerew
t200-018 | F54 V33— 2% 400 70 | & At
Drive york With screw
1200-018 | F4 FF——W. Trinrd—-1- LK) 70 | R —1
it With collor
Cuide pulley shalt, tension pulley shail
1200027 |72 22 71— (Brglt) B0 120
Tensivn pulley (with Brg.)
1200-028 | F275—2E» b 450 120
| Differential case set
1200-029 | Z72%F v~y | By 120 [F¥5%x— &2, L7 L4
Dilferential gear set 2 gears for each, wilh shall
1200068 | 2 & & & o v — 120 £l
Cross member
DEO0-062 ! | pd =T '} 1624 22} B0 T
gd bearing (624 zz)
2RO0-053 | @~ T 1 & 7689 =z} R T
#9 hearing (689 22)
FEMLORE | =T Y - ¥ WHML-500Bzz LM T
Bearing WML-B008zz
1204-098 |E =4 ¥ »—18T B f20 | -0y

With serew

SR




)& — &b

Rear section

1203-015

1201-007

\N

1204-01

1200-010

1204102

1204-10%

2500-D4a5

1200-017

1200-014

%M,mi
D

1200-015

S
=
3
Ee
ﬁ




2 FRE X3 T S ) AN o FPE
Cord Nao. MName of parts Price! Yen) Description
1204-105 [SP+ 1 02 2 0i— (L) T4 240

S oil shock (L)
1204-101 | T — & = =45 a50 T0 |wlSEY ¥ ¥H
Arm pin £ =45 With pl.5 E ring
1204102 | T—4LE - =30 60 TO |wISEY > FiT
Ao pin £ =30 Withal.5 E ring
26507001 [l BE' » ¥4 | 100 60
#1.5 E ring set
1204000 | X T— 4 50 120
Reararin
1204-001 | T FFrH—2F— 350 120 | <%
Renr shock stay With screw
1204-026 |4 1 & GO0 240
Wheeal
1200010 |U Y TFraTox 251} 120
Rear axle block
Drive shall With nut and washer
1200005 | Vo4 77020 x 260 T
Drive washer
1200017 | X LEFF—TDO2 ¥ 4H) TO
Rear center block
26524009 |M3 ¥ |k S0 Gl
M3 rod end
1200061 |A4+ »FH =~  LAl1] il
Snap pin
ZE00-045 | @6 T Y > ¥ 1696Gzz) 10040 T
P bearing (B9Gzz)
1201007 | T2 =T Ldx 400 T |
Upper arm set With screw
(zo2-033 | #4%v Fa&FrasBH B0 240
Tire for TOM CAT
1208015 | FF—T% = F S0 0
Body mount

.




g RV
Front seclion

% 1204-013

1204-01%

{::" Eﬁl 204-013

1203012

1202-033

. |-

\ 2507001 ¢
B2d-014
ul}n-m:"'\:}

8-

1204012

1201002

;

2507-001

25248010

)

1200-055

1204-101
= 3

T200-014
2500-045

1204-026

—1204-104

1204-102



- FEE & WE) T o0 o FAE
Cord No. Mame of parts Price{Yen) | * Description
1204-104 [SPF 1 ¥ & 01— (1 1200 240

S oil shock (5)
1204-012 | 7O | T—= A S50 120
Front arm
1204-013 |2 F 7T 2 ¥F2F—48 5k 750 120 |+t
Steering slay et With screw
1204014 | AF TN ¥ pa b ol 120 | &7 —., FiH
Steering shalt With collar and screw
1204015 |[# 402 p o F 300 70
Tight rod set
1204016 | 70 > } ¥ 2 ri— 27— Bl 120 | & 2 fit
Front shock stay With screw
1204-017 |7 b T AT b GO 120 | & # u-1f
Front axle mount With metal
120006 |Fr>lT =14 dol 120 | #Z71¢
Knuckle arm With serew
12000656 |+ & e 1] T
IKing pin
2524.010 |70 b F =D T F 20 Gir
Front shock rod end
1201002 |+ 7 F skl ¥ — 400 160
Knuockle holder
1202.008 | T2 —F—LeE | 404 T0 | &L
Upper arm set With screw
2601-010 |pdxpl 4 ¥ 0 250 T
o4 = g8 metal
[203-0012 [H—"dEL S ri—f o} 400 120
Servo gaver set

0.




A A iy — 88
Main chasis section

1204019

1201022

1204028

1204-109

1204-108

1204-107

5 P i ERED [ CERNGE
Cord Na. Mae of parts Pricel Yen} Description
1204108 | A A > v — ¥ 1500 240

Main chassis
1204-108 | EF— (L) 2500 TOO
Body (Upper)
; 1204-107 | T~ ¥ — il 7= 2500 T
Under budy
1204109 | qf »F o b 1 T00 |4 ¥ —-, AF—, ELH
Wing set Wilh wing holder, stay and screw
1204-115 |EE 72— 2 GO0 240
Drecal
1204-114 | AR ONE A00 240
Instruction manual
1204-108 | T wri—ile b Hori— G0 240
Upper belt cover
1204019 |7 #ri— 250 240
Rear cover
1204-028 | /828 G 120
Bumiper
1201022 | F& 2 F GO0 170 |LE—F F 4 x28=2560%56
Linkage band set LE=F¥ 4 x2=100%5
Repeat tin H2E=250%5
Repeal Lia WEE= D05
1204-040 | F & > } 300 120
Scraw gel

~ 30




AHFyx8
Mechanical deck section

1204-110

1204-021

— 1202-034
1204-113

1204111

2517-002

Controller assembly

1204-112
3= FF% i B W5 () 341 7 FAE
Cord No. Mame of parts Price(Yen) Description

Receiver stay With screw
1204-112 |V —Hvm s Lo b 300 120
Servo mount g2t
1204-111 |2 b O —F—F o & 1} 240
Controller deck
1204-110 | ¥R —F a2 450 L2y | 32
Resistor deck set With screw
1904-021 | T 2rFH+thil- ¥ — 250 0 |+ 714
Antenna holder With screw
2517-002 (T2Vvoi ¥ —$ s} BOD 120 |iRMEL = — XfF
T.2V conuoctor seb With temperature fuse
1200041 |32 % —d 9 | 160 TO
Conneclor sel
2517-001 | & 4 > FEL 300 T
Ceramie resiator
1202.02]1 |8 400 g0 |dhn s -4
Silver contact point With holder
1202-034 |2 > F O = 9 — Assy 2200 70

9]



A7 va -BuERN—-Y

Optional extra parts and parts for modification

1201-013

!Im_ﬂ_q?' 12{”‘{'25
12010-027

1200-048

1200-047 % “~1204-039

1201-012
. 1204-004

1201011 .
1204-117
1204-003 -

%Hummr

~1204-002
@\1 204-036

1202032

1204-118

| 204=135% |

1 204-047 1204-04a5




I- [ BE A wiE | . t 7 FAW
Cord No. Name of paris Price{Yen) it Description
1204-036 |H4TE=# > F 3 — 500 126 | 4 {4

14T pinion gear With serew
5T pinion gear With serew
1204-037 |16TY =% > ¥y — 500 120 | &+ H
6T pinion gesr With screw
1204-008 [1ITTEH=A = & +— LT 120 | & 14
ITT pinion gear With screw
1204-004 |1OTE =A =~ F +— 500 120 | 914
19T pinion gear With screw
12(4-039 |20TH =4 > ¥ 5 — 500 120 |51
20T pinion gear With screw
21500 | Fori—F A LBy k 50 170 |7 kb= kgl
Shock oil set Hard oil and solt eil, 20ce for each
1200-047 Mgty p Bl 240
Wheel set
12080-048 i i g 500 240
Tire
1201-011 kA ¥ u- ¥ LELELE] 240
Wheel For ZERDA
1201012 F4%x ' i ¥ i B0 240
Tire For ZERDA
1201-013 rrt— o ¥ E) TO0 240
Bomper For ZERDA (black)
1201075 e o He e ¥R GO0 240
Wheel For ZERDA iyellow)
1201-026 i ri— + il & i) TO0 240
Bumper  For ZELDA (red)
L201-027 I ori— e ¥R TH) 240
Bomper For ZELDA tyellow)
1282 =052 ) B FidFara bW LT L 240
Wheel For TOM CAT
1204-045 TR TF—T7 (D B 170
Aluminum light-weight body mount (5)
1204047 ThHIGERAEF—7o k(L) 1400 170
Aluminum light-weight body mount (L)
1204-041 [AW-28 7L 3 d: 1 % RO 350
AW-2B Aluminom wheel
1204-042 |[AW3Z2T 244 % 4800 as0
AW-32 Adwiouam wheel
1204-050 7oL T AW T — 00 120
Front axle reinforcement stay
2401-001 i i e il T A800 350
SATURN battery
2401-003 | At F i) — 1 1BOO a50
SUPER SATURN battery
1204048 |E—F -T2 P~ T — 500 120
Maolor mount reinforcement stay
1204051 |{E277 ) ¥} 1500 1T

Reinforced stearing set

7







BT T oy S —

CO0k-2

L A L LW 900 20 T
EEL I08dT141, SimtemTay 1 WHY
PLLER B8R

HIROS0O LIMNED

S0F L R T D AR CHED LA B ML SR
AHINS PREE JATRN o TR TR 41 Tang
FARIRA 1 A3 0BT TED [ BAS PRO iR
CRINCF SSBIF FLIC ML T



—— NOTICE DE MONTAGE INVADER

VERSION 5 i = Avec moteur &t varisteur
VERSION S r = Sans moteur ni variasteur

Cette notice se rapporte & la notice gendrale anglo-japonaisa,

Ltassemblage se faisant ¢tape par dtape en suivant les schémas de 1a notice pricitde,

Attention : I1 faut éviter de serrer frop fortement les vis dans les pidces en plastique, ce qui surait pour effet de
les rendre inutilizables,

1= Aas.&mblgge des différantiels - page 3

Utiliser les pidees sachet n® 1 =t du blister n? 2,

Mettre en place les roulemants 689 ZZ et les noix de cardans sur les axes deo sortie des différentiels avant et arridra,
Visser les noix de cardans avec les vis W4 X 4S5 sur les parties plates des axes, Laisser un espace d'environ 0,5 mn
entre les roulements et les noix de cardans, Mettre ey produit frein de filet LOP® sur les filetages afin d'éviter ls
déserrage des vis,

ContrBler que lee différentiels tournent libresent .,

Le schésa en milisu de page indique comment démonter les différentiels, graisser générousement les différontisls & chague
démontage,

g- Assemblage du support moteur - page 3

UHilizer les pidces sachet n® 1 ot blister n® 2

Fixer 2 rotules @ban sur los vis M3 X 12 avec les dorous M3, les visser ensuite sur les supports B ot L,

Fixer 1'axe secondaire (second gear shaft) sur le support moteur, avec la vis & téte hexagonale M3 X 8 (LOP), Fixer ensuite
le support sotsur sur le support B avec 3 vis M3 X 10,

3~ Asaemblage de 1'axe arrisre - page &

Utiliser les pidces du sachet n® 2 et du blister 3.

Mettre en place les axes; le guide et les begues, ainsi que le différentiel arridre entre les 2 supports latéraw,
Ne pas oublier de placer la courrocie, Engager le pignon (227) sur 1'axe et mettre en place la goupille, Bloguer le
Pignon sur la goupille, Enfiler 1'axe sur les supports latdraux gpris avoir placéd les roulements £24 22,

Fixer le pignon 16 T & 1'emplasement du méplat de 1'axe avec une vis M4 X 4 SS {LOP), Placer le circlips en bout de
l'axe, Fixer le "cross menber 40 mm™ avec 2 vis M3 X 10,

4~  Assenblsge de 1'axe avant - page 4

Utiliser les pikces dans le sachet no 3.

Metire en place par pression des bagues @ 4 X @ 8 dars 1es supports L et R,

Placer le différentisl ot le "cross meniber 40 amf dars 1'un des supports latépraux,
Engager la courroie ev placer 1'autre support latéral,

Enfiler 1'axe avec les bagues et les guides de courroie,

b~ Préperation du dessous de carrosserie - page 5

Découper 1a dessous de carrosserie en so servant du schéna on haut de la page 5 comme guide, Nettoyer & 1'algool, puis
peindre par 1'iptéricur cette partie dv la carrosserie,

- Assemblage du chassis principal - page 5

Utiliser les pitces du sachet n° 4,

Metire en place le chassis métallique sur le dessous de carrosserie, Positionnar les différentiels avant ot arridre, ainsi
que la carter plastique support dlaccu st de serve, Fixer l'ensemble avee des vis M3 X B, Visser la protection de diffirentis®
arrigre sur le chassis avec des vis et scrous M3 X by puis la visser ensuite sur le diffdrentiel avec 2 via M3 X 6,

/= Assembloge du sauve-serve — page §

Utiliser les pikces dans le sachet no® e

Brancher 1'enscable de radiccomssnds ot placer le s:rvo de direction en pocition neutre (avec la trim), Me plus bouger
la position du planon de zertia de szfve, motlew on place les différentes pidees du sauve-servo comme indiqué sur le
schéma, Ne pac cublier de fixer la rotule {avee Jorou M2} dams le trou central supdriegs) ,

=  Asgsemblage du bras de direction - page 6

IHiliger loe pidces du sachot n® 3-eb du blister o9 7,
Fixer Ye pivol sur 1o Bras avec 2 vig ot fatoun M2 X6 PH et depou M2,

- lﬁ.:-sl.-'.illblqﬂl- du séouni: o dicocling = pofge ¥
Loller umt gl alded s | len Tanction du serwe wkilizé) de bande adhésive double face. Le sauve-servo ne devant
jamais Mtre en contoot sy linsin, Fixer une rolule d chaque extrdmité du bras de direction avec des vis et dcrous
M2 X 10 PH. Engager le pivot du beas da directicn diars 1a rotule du Ssuve-sarve, Fizer le sauve—servo sur la bande adhésiva

st aves.le sallior nylen, wouor llobroment des 2 wis de butde M 2,6 4 10 PH & travers le bras de direction,



0=

1 =

13-

1=

15-

16~

1=

18-

Assesblage des supports de roues avant — page T

Utiliser les pitces dans le sachet n® 6 et le blister no 9.

Fixer une rotule @ £ & 1'aide d'une vis M3 X 12 PH et d'un écrou M3, dans le support. pringipal. Fixer une rotule § 5

avec une vio ot un dcrou M2 X 10 PH, dans le bras de 1'articulation, Fixer 1tarticulation sur le suppart avec Lll_us vis
spéciales MHing pinM,

Mettre on place 1'axe de roue avec le roulemont el la bague corique, qui sera maintenue par les vis & rondelle M 2,6 X 5 TP,
Le schéma indique le montage du c8ts gauche, Monter ensuite le ofté droit de la sfime facan,

12

Assemblage de la suspension pvant. - page. ‘8

Utiliser les pidces dans le sachet no 7 et le blizter n® 10,
Fixer une rotule @ 5 avec une vis et écrou M2 X 10 PH, danz le support de suspension, Mettre en place le support, et
enfiler 1'axe qui sera mainteny avec une dpingle (voir schéma de droite pour 1'utilization de 1'épingle).
Placer le cardan, puis le support de roue svec un axe et une édpingle, '

Fixer une rntlt;lf: Pﬁ;ﬁﬂdﬂ la support dieamortissdur, aves uns we et"'écrqu M3, _ _ 1
Tixer' 1o dpaort d¥anortisseur. aves 2 vig, M3 X8, T8u i ~ | b
FEi*'liﬁ:'ﬁi‘"_”% btﬁi_[ﬁ!?ﬁﬂfﬂfﬁdlﬂﬂ shappes, & rotule longueur 50 ot 92 mm, mettre en place les tringleries. %

anpy

.ﬁaserﬂblEE des Supports de roues arriéres - page 9 %
i 1 (W | -

Vhiliser leei pidest damie1e sachet no 8 &t le blister nd 11, peinogl
Visser une rotule @ 6 avec une vis et doroy M3 X 12 PH dans le support, Mettrs en place 1laxe de rous avec le roulement
et la bague conique qui sera maintenus en place par les vis & rondelle M 2,5 X 5 TP, ; e

Assemblage des suspensions arridres - page 9 ; . CEE
IHiliser las _pﬁi'ﬁg_gé?niﬁn’&:”fel'ﬁjahef ne ‘ﬂ::a‘!: le blister I.'l'."l 12. _ Vi
Faotear -ﬁnﬁ'-ﬂnh:ﬂ'# 54088 URe vis ot dorou M2 X 10 PH dans le suppgrt de suspension, Mettre en place le support of 1=
fixer avec un axe ot une épingle,

Placer le cardan et fixer le support de rous avee un axe et une epingle, :
Fixer les supports de carrosserie sur le support dVamortisseurs arridres, puis fixer l'ensemble sur le bloc arriére
avec 2 vis M3 X B T8, _ B b
Réaliser des fringlerigsi lu=58 mn avec les chappes & -I-::'*t_q.r'le et les nettre en place, T

sl wwypnlll Jeiilguop al sedl :

A;.E'.ajiblagifﬂ panriisseurs - page 10

Ubilisér 168%piEdes dana T8 sashet no 10 et 1o Blister mo 13,

Resplir dthuile les corps d'amortissour jusqu'au niveau indiqué figure 1,

Attendre erviron 10 minutes pour qua les bulles d'air disparaissent, -
Mettre en place le piston et laisser échappor le trop plein d'huile figure 2, I
Vizser le support de piston sur le eylindre - figurs 3, !
Manoeuvrer le piston de bas en haut et de haut en bas pbur controler qu'il n'y ait plus de balle d'air — figure -4,
Pour les amortisseurs avant les chappes devront Stre raceotrcies, :

Voir schéma (short), mettre en place lg ressort avec les différentes bagues, _

Mentage des msortisseurs avant - page 11

Fixer lo support avant de eapprosserie avec une vis M3 X 12 TS,

Fli:xE'f“_leﬂllqﬂf“&.&ﬂ‘g{ayﬁ'ﬁiﬂfﬁ- viscet écrous nylstop’'M3 X 20 PH et les bagues nylon, Utiliser le trou central du support
d'afortissewr, '

Montnge des amortisseurs arridres - page 11

Fixer les amortisseurs dans le trou inférisur des supports avec des vis et écrous M3 X 20 PH. Mettre en place les chappes
sur les r-:'t.j;r]gs:,. Fixer les amoriisssurs sur les bras de suspenaion avec rotuls et vis et dorou M2 X 10,

Montage du mebeur - page 12

Utiliser les pidces dans le sachet n® 10 et le blister n@ 16,

Mettre an place les bagues dans le pignon intermédiare, Fixer un pignen sur 1'axe moteur A L'emplacesent du méplat,
Fixer le moteur sur le support avee 2 vis et rondelles M3 X B CS,

Metire en place le pignon intermédiaire, Ajuster la tdlérance entre le pignon intersédiaire et le pignon moteur,
Foir oo Fa:ilr";-}, découper la bande dg papier rose en bes'de 1a page 11 et faire passer cette bande de papier entre les
pignons, Ajuster le moteur pour que. le papier passe sans se déchirer,

lautres rapports de pignons sont dispomibles,

20 -3 - 22
Asvomblage du varisteur de viterze - page 12 = 17

ULficer les pidces dans lo sachet n® 11 ot la blister no 7 P
Fixer les fils rouge et noir de 1y prise sur 1o cireuit Lrprimé svec des vis eb dcrous M3 X 8 PH (rouge sur + et neir sur =),
Wirktior que e 2 fils ne pourroirt jamaia Btre on contact 1'un sup 1'autre,

i T



25

&=

25

A0

3 e

.

.
Fixer le circuit isprimé sur le support avec une vis et dorou M3 X 22 PH, maintenir les fils sous le support avec un
collier nylon conme indigqué sur lo schéma,
Fixzer une rotule @ 5 avec vis et dorou M2 X 8 PH sur 1e bras de commands du variateur. Fixer les fils rowge et noir
sur le bras avec les vie ot dorous spéciaux,
Couder les cosses &4 457 comme indiqué sur le schéwa de droite (page 14},
Fixer lo bras de commande sur le variateur sprés avoir placé llaxe de rotalion sur 1a vizs, metire ensuite le ressort
ot la rondelle puis visser 1'écrou,
Placer le serwvo, ot lo fixer avec les colliers nylon,
Realizer 1a tringlerie aves la chape nylon et la tige filetde coudée en Z - voir position sur le achéma, (page 15).
Mettre en place le fusible ¢t les résistances et fixer 1'ensemble sur le support avec les vis et dcrous M2 X B PH, puis
fixer sur la platine avec les vis et dorous M3 X 8 PH,

= SYSTEME BEC -

Lo cystéme perset dlalimenter le récepteur avec 1'acou de propulsion 72 Volts sans nécessiter 1'accu de 4,8 Volts,
Pour réaliser ce branchement, il faut se prosurer un cordon interrupteur spécial YBECY qui n'est pas lived d'origine
avec les ensembles de radiocommande,
Ce cordon interrupteur Spécial sera alors raccordé au + et au - Tye Volts puis branché directement sur le récepteur,

Montage du récopleur - page 14

Utiliser Ios prbces dass le sachet n® 12 ot dans le blister n® 418,

La position du récepteur sera différente en fonction de ses disensions,

Fixer le récepteur sur le support avec la bande adhdsif double face, 51 la largeur du récepteur est inférisur & 32 mm
choisir la position du schdma n® 1, Dans le cas cofitraire, suivre le schéma n® 2,

Montage sur la platine radio - page 14

Fixer le support du récepfeur sur la platine radic aves 2 vis et dcrous M3 X B PH. Découper le passage du récepteur
dung la platine si nécessaire,

Moritage de l'accu 7,2 V - [rége 14 {non 1ivré)

Flxer 1'accu =ur son support 4 1laide des 2 colliers en mylon,

Montage de 1'interrupteur radioc - page 15 [non liveé)

Brancher l'interrupteur entre la récepteur et 1lalimentation 7+€ Volts, Utiliser un interrupteur type TEECY,
voir paragraphe 232,

Montage du variateur = page 15

Utiliser las pidees dans le blister 17,
Fixar los supporis de servo du veristeur sur le chassis aves 2 vis M3 X 20,
Mettre en place les résistances zur le support avec 1'éirier de fixation et visser 1'ensemble avec 2 vie M2 X 6,

Assenblege des pheus — puge 16

Metire en place los 4 pneus sur les 4 jantes, et les coller avee de la cyanocacrylate,

Myrtage des roues = page 16

Mettro en place les 4 jantes sur les 4 axes de rouss et les fixer & 1'aide diune Pondelle et d'un derou nylatop M4,

Bréparation de 1s carrceserie ~ page 16

Découper las excédents de matidres hachurds en noir sur le schéma, et r¥aliser les pergages pour la fixation sur les
aupports,

Dégraisser la carrosserie avec de 1'nicocl d belae,

La peindre avec Une peinture spéeiale pour Lexan,

Réaliser la déccration guide sves les autocollants fournia dans le kit,

Préparation de 1'aileron = page 17

Procéder de la m8=e fagen que pour la carrosseria,

Assesblage du . upport dlailsron - page ¥
202 age 17

Utiliser les podoes du sachet n® 13,

Placer les bagies de fixation dane les t-ous de 1tailsron, Engager le support dans les baguos et le fixer avec 2 vis
3 X 3. Couder les 2 axtrémitén du suppart comme indi ¢ sur le schéma,

Hoak. g o 1'a. leron of do 1s carroscerie = page 18

tnaager lec exirdmitds du cuppert d'ailsron & travers 1o carrosserie, et metire 1'enseable en place sur le chassis, Fixer
avee 1= 3 fpioglen spéeiales,

Uidicabion atae un variateur éle stronique — page 19
Dans 1o gos de 1Tubilisation d'un veriatowr &leclron: qua, 11 scra wonsd entre 1'accu et 1s motour, avee du puban adhésif

bl Aoy VipiTien qutil pe soil jamads on contace aver lo moteur w 1laceu,



